
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
 
UNITED STATES A. I. D. MISSION TO BRAZIL 

\,
 

REPORT ON EXAMINATION 

OF 

RIO GRANDE DO NORTE EDUCATION 

PROJECT AGREEMENT No. 512-11-640.037.3 

FOR THE PERIOD 

JANUARY 1, 1965 THROUGH JUNE 30, 1968 

OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER !-T
qllR/O 

WLBORT N~o. 16/69 copy1 Nlo. 5 DATle NOVEMBER 13g 1968 



TABLE OF CONTENTS
 

Lettor of Transmittal 1
 

SECTION I - GENERAL 5
 
A. SCOPE AND PURPOSE 5
 

B. BACKGROUND AND PROJECT REVISIONS 6
 

SECTION II - FINDINGS AND RECOMMMDATIONS 10
 

A. FUNDING OF THE PROJECT 10
 
1. Gonoral 10
 
2. USAID/B Contribution 11
 
3. Stato of Rio Grando do Norto Contribution 12
 

4. SUDFNE Contribution 13
 
5. CONTAP Contribution 13
 

6. Utilization of Funds 13
 

B. PROJECT PROGRESS 19
 

1. School Construction 19
 

a. Gonoral 19
 
b. Utilization of Schcols 21
 
c. Maintonanco 22
 

2. Ronovaticn cf Classrooms 23
 

3p Training 23
 

4. Equipmont 24
 

5. Vohiclos 25
 

C, ARCHITECTURAL jND ENGINEERING CONTRACT SERVICE 26
 

D. REPORTING 27
 

E. PUBLICITY 11D MARKING 28
 

JXHIBITS
 

EXHIBIT A - Sourco and Application of Funds 29
 

EXHIBIT B - Summary of Rocommondations 30
 

EXHIBIT C - Distribution of Roport on Examination 32
 

EXHIBIT D - Activity Idontification in U-425 Roport 33
 

-i­



AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
 

UNITED STATES A.I.D. MISSION TO BPAZIL
 

Office of the Controller
 

November 13, 1968
 

TO The Director of Mission
 

Minister William A. Ellis
 

The Office of the Controller, Audit Division, has completed an exami­

nation of the grant funded project, Elementary Education and Training and
 

Curriculum Improvement, Rio Grande do Norte. This is the second audit of
 

the project and covered the period from January 1, 1965 to June 30, 1968.
 

The project agreement was entered into on December 3, 1962 in an ef­

fort to reduce the high percentage of illiteracy in the State which was
 

attributed to a shortage of adequately trained teachers, training mate­

rials, classrooms, equipment and in.tructional materials as well as to
 

weaknesses in the organization and administration of the education system.
 

The original ProAg called for contributionsof NCr$1,661,350 from USAID/B,
 

NCr$100,O00 from SUDENE and NCr$304,000 from the State. It included a
 

number of far reaching objectives which visualized a 3 year improvement
 

program of the entire elementary education program in the State.
 

In 1965, after the first audit report, which had a cut off date of
 

December 31, 1964, revealed that the project had fallen far short of its
 

objectives, the NEAO determined that additional funds would be required
 

just to complete the construction already initiated under the program.
 

Additional contributions of NCr$1,250,O00 by USAID, NCr$255,000 by the
 

State and NCr$72,080 by CONTAP were subsequently committed through 6
 

- 1­



amendments to the ProAg. Ot. December 17, 1966, Revision No. 3 completely
 

revised the specific goals of the ProAg to conform with the actual proj­

ect accomplishments at that date. It also required the corpletion of 120
 

schools and the John F. Kennedy Institute in Natal, all of which were com­

pleted or nearing completion. Since then, the rajor activity of the proj­

ect has been directed toward completion of these schoolE.
 

The audit report discloses that all construction with the exception of
 

a 5 room school house and a kindergarten building at the John F. Kennedy
 

Institute has been completed. All funds have been contributed with the
 

exception of NCr$71,533.89 of USAID/B funds committed for construction ex­

penditures, NCr$250,000 of USAID/B funds committed for other educational
 

expenditures, NCr$20,400.64 of State funds corinitted for construction and
 

NCr$21,796 of CONTAP funds. However, the project has been subject to fre­

quent delays, resulting from a shortage of State funds, inflationary fac­

tors and inadequate contractor capabilities. The State has consistently
 

failed to make its contributionson n tirely and regular basis, and has not
 

utilized project funds in accordance with terms of the ProAg as revised.
 

The State used USAID funds for the payr'ent of expenditures properly char­

geable to State funds and resorted to a continual shifting of funds from
 

the USAID/B account in order to pay current expenditures and maintain
 

the education program in the face of serious financial difficulties. At
 

the time Revision No. 3 was signed in 1966 there wore not enough funds
 

available to complete the construction of the 120 schools called for in
 

that revision. In addition, the exa:,ination disclosed that SUDENE had
 

-2­

http:NCr$20,400.64
http:NCr$71,533.89


not effectively and timely fulfilled its responsibility of ensuring the
 

proper use of funds by reviewing docurents proving expenditures. Conse­

quently, we are recorwnending that USAID/B require SUDENE to complete the
 

verification of all expenditures and certify to USAID/D that all ?rior
 

releases have been used in accordance with terms of the ProAS prior to
 

any further release of USAID funds.
 

The audit report indicated that in April 1968, 6 of the 120 schools
 

constructed with project funds were not in use. The physics and biology
 

laboratory building on the John F. Kennedy Institute has never been used
 

due to a lack of equipment. Two schools visited in the western part of
 

the State appear to be adequately planned but poorly constructed. Kit­

:hen and toilet facilities have never been properly connected to an ade­

quate source of water.
 

Under the terns of the ProAg the State agreed to maintain and repair
 

all equipment, schools constructed and other facilities. At the present
 

time there is no adequate ,mintennnceprogram for State schools because
 

of a lack of funds and organization. The State has drawn up a list of all
 

repairs needed or all schools constructed with project funds and plans
 

for completing these repairs will be put into effect if and when funds be­

come available.
 

The prior audit report disclosed that the State was maintaining in­

ventory control cards for all non-expontdnble -propertypurchased with proj­

ect funds. At that tine the State znIso agreed to establish an equipment
 

ledper which would nct as n conLrol nccount for the property cards.
 

-3 ­



During the present audit neither the aforementionel control cards nor an
 

inventory ledger could be located. In addition, the State is not present­

ly maintaining adequate inventory records on vehicles purchased with proj­

ect funds and the audit accounted for only 9 of the 14 vehicles currently
 

remaining on the program. We are recorx,ending that all i-aventory records
 

be brought up to date.
 

The audit disclosed that the reportinp requirements on the financial
 

progress of the project were completely inadequate. The NEAO/ED files
 

contained only 3 reports prepared by the State for the period under examl­

nation. The NEAO/ED records show that these reports were considered ina­

dequate but there was no evidence that follow-up action resulted in im­

proved reporting.
 

obe.rt 1.Cri
 
Controller
 

-4­



AGENCY FOR INT1RNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

UNITED STATES A.I.D. MISSION TO BRAZIL
 

REPORT ON EXAMINATION 

OF
 

RIO GRANDE DO NORTE EDUCATION
 

SECTION I - GENERAL 

A. 	 SCOPE AND PURPOSE 

An examination of the "Elementary Education and Training and 

Curriculum Improvement, Rio Grande do Norte" project has been made 

at the request of the USPID/Brazil Northeast Area Office (N73AO). 

This is the second audit of this Project Agroement, which was origi­

nally signed on December 2, 1962, and covered the period from January 

1, 1965 to June 30, 1968. A review of the first audit report, No. 

12/65,.indicated that all recommendations contained therein had boon 

closed. 

The principal objective of this examination was to review and 

evaluate the effectiveness of program implementation as compared 

with objectives outlined in the Project Agrocmont (Prolg) as revised, 

and to determine the extant of complianco with its terms. Other 

purposes wore to vorify the adequate utilization of project funds 

and to determine the quality and effectiveness of the financial and 

administrativo management. 

The examination was made in accordance with generally accepted 

auditing standards, applicablo manual orders and such other audit 

stops as wor4 oonsidoroe necessary under the oircumstanos. It in­

cluded the examination of the accounting roordn and related files 

of the USAID/B Cc'trollar's Offioe in Rim and the USAII)/B/NEAO of­

ficos of the Asoletant Controller, the Tituoatio. Division and the 

Enginooring Division, in Vocifo. Moetings and discussions wore 

- 5 ­



held with responsible N3UAO officials. A field trip was made to
 

Natal and to the interior of the State of Rio Grande do Norte
 

for the purpose of reviewing the accounting records and files of
 

the Servigo Cooperativa de Educagio do Rio Grande do Norte (SE0cM.N).
 

Discussions were also held with the State Secretary of Education.
 

Heavy seasonal rains and flooded rivers limited end-use observation
 

to the physical facilities of the John F. Kennedy Institute in Na­

tal and several schools in the Municipality of Patd, all construc­

ted with ProAg funds.
 

The audit was conducted jointly with SUDENE auditors who are
 

issuing their own separate report. Before issuanco, our report
 

was reviewed by appropriate USAID/B/NLAO officials and their com­

ments have boon given due consideration.
 

B. BACKGROUND AND PROJECT REVISIONS
 

In the State of Rio Grando do Nozto, as of 1962, it was esti­

mated that 46 per cant of the Stato's children between seven and
 

fourteen years of ago wore attonding school and that more than two
 

thirds of the adult population were illiterate. It was concluded
 

that the high rate of illiteracy was mainly duo to a shortage of
 

adequately trained teachers, training materials, classrooms and
 

equipmont, furniture and instructionnl matorials, as well as weak­

nosses in the organization and adminintration of the oducaLion
 

system.
 

As a coneoquonce, a projoct agroomnt wau cntored into on
 

December 3, 1962 between USAID/B, the Suporintondoncia do Doson­

volvimoto do Nordosto (SUDVNE), the State of Rio Grande do Norto
 

(State), and the Brasil Ministry of Fucation and Culture (ME0) 

for the purpose of improving and expanding the oducational system 

in Rio Orando do Norte and to reduce the high rate of illiteracy. 

The project agreement as originally drafted callod for contributions 

of NCr$1,661,350 from USAID/D, P.L. 480 Title I, Section 104 (o) 

grants, NCrS100,O00 from SUDF E and NCr$304,000 from tho State. 

(Boo tablo of financing on pago 10), 

-6­



The original. project agreement included a number of far
 

reaching objectives and visualized a 3 year improvement program
 

of the entire elementary eduoation program of the State, from
 

restoring and equipping old schools to building and equipping
 

new schools, creating now education centorsp trainingnew teachers,
 

retraining old teachers and reducing adult illiteracy,
 

The first audit report on the project, Report No. 12/65, which
 

had a cut-off date of December 31, 1964, revealed that the project
 

really did not got underway until April-ay 1963 and that it had
 

fallon far short of its objectives. The report indicatod that
 

major deficiencies wore duo to such factors as inadequate and inof­

ficiont management and delays of State contributions to the project
 

as well as delays of USAID contributions which wore causod by slow
 

SUDENE voucher vorification procedures. However, the major obstacle
 

to the satisfactory progress of the program during 1963 and 1964 was
 

the acute inflation throughout Brazil which cut deeply into the
 

project funds and resulted in a far highor cost than originally osti­

mated. SECMIN thorcforo doidcd to postpone certain of the planned
 

objectives listed in the project agreement and conoentrato its of­

forts on items of highest priority.
 

The items postponed wore mainly in the construction field and
 

included expansion of training centers at Cangarotama and Pau doe
 

ForrosAgricultural Schools, building and equipping 3 training con­

tore with dormitorioi, building physical plants for 8 normal schools,
 

oxpanding and oquipping Institute of rMucation in Caic6 and Mossor6
 

and building and oquipping visual Education Centers and Educational
 

Matorial Production Centers.
 

The balance of the building program which included construc­

tion of 1,000 now olassrooms, 10 industrial arts workshops for
 

elementary ago youths and the John F. Konnody Instituto of Edu­

cation in Natal, was initiated but on a greatly reducod scale. Tho
 

prior report disclosed that a total cf 232 classrooms in 149 schools
 

had boon startod by 5 soparato contractors 4t a total bid price of
 

NCrI539,195.38. Construction cf tho John F. Konnody Institute was
 

-7 ­

http:NCrI539,195.38


also commenced with a contract for 5 buildings being let at a total
 

cost of NCr$229,067.85. In addition, 5 industrial arts workshops
 

had been completed as of December 31, 1964.
 

In 1965, the entire elementary education project threatened
 

to collapse due to the run-away inflation which was coupled with
 

inadequate contractor capability for timely construction completion,
 

the inadequacy of SECEMN in administrating a project of this size
 

and the delay of the State in providing its financial contributions.
 

After a study of the project by the USAID/B/NEAO, it was de­

termined that an additional NCr$1,000,000 would be required Just 

to complete the 150 schools currently under construction as well 

as the uncomploted portion of the John F. Kennedy Institute. Con­

soquontly, on August 4, 1965 Revision N.l1 was signed providing an 

additional NCr$1,000,000 contributicn by USAIP ngain from P.L. 480 

Title I, Section 104 (0) grant funds for the specific purpose of 

assisting in the financing of the construction of the uncompleted 

olomentary schools and the kindorgarton building on the John F. 

Kennedy Institute. Thc State agreed to increase its ccntribution 

by NCr$15,000 and to establish a system of priorities frr construc­

tion remaining under the project so as to assuro the rapid comple­

tion of the maximum number (,f schcol-1. 

In A)igust 1966, the final report prepared by Ncrman M. Gillor 

and Associates, the architectural and engineering consultants to 

the project, disclonod that the ccnotruction had again cono to a 

standstill duo to a shortago cf fundo. The ccntrnctors refused to 

prcceed until payment requisitions wore hcnorod by SECEPJM. 

On December 7, 1966, Rovision No. 3 was signed for the sp.)cific 

purpose fo completely revising the goals of the prcjoct agreement to 

conform with actual project accomplioshmont and to complete the con­

stritution of 120 schools with 197 clausrccmo and the John F. Kennedy 

Institute. At that time, constructirn of 115 ochocls had boon com­

pleted leaving 5 largo schools and the kindergarten building of the 

John F. Kennedy Institute unfininhci. The Rovision otimatod,the 

complotirn of those schcoln wculd coot a total of NCr8536,283. In 

- 8 ­

http:NCr$229,067.85


order to make up this balange, the State agreed to increase its
 

contribution by NCr$240,O0O.
 

In addition to completing construction of these schools,
 

Revision No. 3 also amended the project agreement so that it
 

embraced only those objectives which had boon accomplished at
 

that date. This included the following:
 

1. Ronovation of 246 classrooms and facilities for approximatoly
 

19,000 students.
 

2. 	Renovation of a normal school at Natal.
 

3. 	Training of 4 toaching suporviscrs in Boe Forizonto and train­

ing 36 suporvisors in spocial subject areas. 

4, Training 2,000 non-cortifiod toachors during summer vacations. 

5, Training 300 adult education instructors in short poricd courses, 

6, Literacy training for approximatoly 6,000 adulto and adolesconts. 

7. 	 Assistanco in thp organization and financinq of STC1-RN to implo­

mont the project. 

8. Equip approximately 1,000 cinssrccmu, 2 no~mal schools, 5 super­

visory centers and 5 industrial azts shops.
 

9. Purchasoof teaching natorial fcr training of ncn-cortifiod
 

teachers.
 

10. 	 Purchase of vohiclo to assist in tho project activities during 

the execution phase and in the supervision of education activi­

ties undor the project. 

With tho development of the works crf the program, the need 
aroso for a now source of funds to provido oquipmont for tho oupor­

visory centers of Mossor6, Santa Cruz, Angicos, Nova Cruz, and Pau 

doe Forros and for the supervisory and curricular office; for teach­

ing matorials for teachers and supervisors; and f,r curricular print­

ing coot. of the curriculum and supurviocry agency. A roquest for 

additional funds wao made to the Technical Cooporatirn Council for 

thp Alliance for Progrosr (CONTAP) and, on March 27, 1967, Rovinio 

No. 4 was signed linking funis fr'm CONTAP in the amount cf NCr$.. 

72,080 to the RON Education Program fcr those purpocon. 

-9-­



On Octobor 1, 1967, Rovisicon No. 6 was signod fcr tho purposeo
 

of carrying out a program which would bring an incroaso in odu­

oaticnal opportunities as woll as improved inptruction for tho
 

school-age population in Rio Grande do Norto. This revision made
 

available to tho State a grant cf NCr8250,00 from the line cf
 

crodit mado by USAID/B to SUDENE under tbo "Umbrella Loan Agree­

mont" No. 512-0-012 whose source was P.L. 480, Titlo I, Section
 

104 (g) funds dated May 3, 1963. Prior to any release of funds
 

undor tho revision, the State is roquirod to proparo an ovorall
 

plan for tho utilization of those funds and submit this plan to
 

SUDDIE and USAID/B for apprcval.
 

SECTION II - FINDINGS AND RC0MMENDATIONS 

A. FUNDING OF THE PROJECT 

l. Gonoral
 

A summary of ccmmitncnts and releases of funds tc tho 

project as of April 30, 1968 is an follows: 

COMITTED IELEASED BALANCE 
NCrS NCr$ NO. NCr. 

USAID/B 

ProAg 12/3/62
Rov. 1 8/4/65 
Rove. 6 10/1/67 

1,661,350 
1,000,000 

250,000 112,911,350 2,589,816.11 321,533.89 

RON STATE 

ProAg 12/3/62 304,000 
Rov; 1 8/4/65
Rov. 3 12/7/66 

15,000 
240,000 559,000 538,599.36 20,400.64 

SUDENP 

ProAg 12/3/t)2 100,000 100,000.00 -C-

CONTAP 

Rov. 4 3/27/67 72,080 50,284.00 21,796.00 

TOTALS 3,642,430 3,278,699.47 363,730.53 
*umM umfmmimmu~na.,u,,umwm muGuuuum 

Soo Exhibit A fcr a cohodlulu .f the nouroo and applicaticn ef 
all projoct fundn. 

P.L; 480, Titlo It Suction 104 (o) grant fundo.
 
P.L. 480, Titlo I, Seotion 104 (g) lrnn fundu.
 

- 10 ­

I 

http:363,730.53
http:3,278,699.47
http:21,796.00
http:50,284.00
http:100,000.00


2. USAID/B Contribution
 

In accordance with tho criginal project agroomont, USAID/B
 

agreed to contributo NCr$1,661,359 to the project from funds generated
 

by the Soccnd Sales Agroomont - P.L. 480, Title I, Soction 104 (a)
 

cruzoiro Grant Funds. Under Rovision No. 1 dated August 4, 1965,
 

USAID/B increased the pledged contributions by NCr$1,O0,000 from
 

funds produced by the Fifth Salos Agroomont - P.L. 480, Titlo I,
 

Section (o). Tho first audit of the projoct disclosed that a total
 

cf NCr$1,011,629.79 had boon roloasod pricr to Novombor 30, 1964.
 

Total roleasos on tho project to April 30, 1968 aro as fcllcws:
 

DATF AI'OUNT 

Prior to 11/30/64 NCr$1,011,629.79
 
12/ 9/64 240,060.49
 
4/17/65 281,255.68 
9/ 9/65 900,000.00 
1/15/67 155,000.00 

Intorost Earnod 1,870.15. 

Total Ccntributicn NCr$2,589,816.11
 

The oarnod intorost of NCr$l,870.15 ii includod fin part of the 

USAID contribution in accordance with tho prcjoct agroomont. 

Tho ProAg required USAID/B contrtbuticno to bL dop')nitod in a 

soparato account with tho Banco d.- llcrdoato do Branil. 'n analysin 

of SEC N Bank statomonts discl,.sod thr.t tho USATT) roleass had boon 

deposited tc both the Bvn'.o do Nc(rdontu %nd thu 73anc( do Ertado do 

Rio Grando d Nrto in vi~lritin of thc. PrrAg. SCERN cntinually 

dopcnitod largo amounts (,f USAID rul Laioo in thu Bancn do Estado 

dc, Rio Grando do Ncrrto. Tho NE1!R/]d r fice wan awaro of thin 

practico and took action t romody thu situation throut;h a numbor 

of lottern to ropcnsiblo State offiirln, boginning in January 1964. 

Althcugh Stato officialti gavo ricourancon (f crmpliannc with this ro­

quiromont, nubsoqiont USIT!) ro],Larln cfntinuor1 t(* be doproitod in the 

Banco do Ftadr, do Rio Orando (1cI lcrto. UeAO han inforiud us that at 

present cnly Cr$6.02 ronain in th hncc dr JLOtndo d, 'Rio Grandu do 

Norto. 

- 11 -

http:NCr$l,870.15
http:NCr$2,589,816.11
http:1,870.15
http:155,000.00
http:900,000.00
http:281,255.68
http:240,060.49
http:NCr$1,011,629.79
http:NCr$1,011,629.79


Revision No. 6, which was signed on October 1, 1967, provided
 

for 	an additional USAID contribution in the amount nf NCr$250,O00.
 

The 	source of the contribution was the unexpended funds from USAID
 

Loan No. 512-G-012, P.L. 480, Title I, Section 104 (g) loan funds, 

for 	the improvement of Elementary and Basic Wducation in the North­

east, Our review of that loan agreement indicated that Section
 

1.01 limited the use of such funda to the States of the Northeast
 

which had not previously received funds for their stato oducation
 

programs. Sinco Rio Grando do Norto had alroady roceivod other
 

funds at tho date the loan agrocmont was signed, tho use of those
 

loan funds appeared to bo in violation of the loan agroomont. Wo
 

brought this violation to the attention of N',AO/PO which subso­
quontly propared Amendment No. 4 to Loan Agroomont 1o. 512-0-012
 
doloting the limitation provided in Section 1.01.
 

3. 	Stato of Rio ,rando do Norto Contribution 
In tho original proj,,ot a-ro,;munt, tho State afrood to 

contributo NCr$304,00 by thc. ri.nrl of 1965 on tho basis of NCr.. 

16,000 for thu laot 2 ionths of 1962 plus NCr$96,000 per yoar 
during 1963, 1964, 
and 1965. Thc first audit of th: project in­

dicatod that as of D;combor 31, 1964, the roquircd contributions 

had boon mado by tho Statu but on an untimoly and irrogular basis. 
Our 	 curront oxamination dinclosod that as of Dcc.mbor 31, 1965, tho 
Stato was short in its contributionn by Tr356,0)0. ;Z.vision No. 1 
signod in Scptcrmbor 1965 cll(cd for an addd Statu contribution of 

NCr815,000 which was to b ) mrido in Janrinry, 1966. Towovr, tho Stato 
contributions continued on %n untimcly and irroluilar basis and as of 
Novombor 30, 1966, a total Stnto contribution of NCre*284,nO0 rathor 
than tho roquirod NCrV3l9,000 loft nn trnpaid balanc: of 11r3S5,000. 

T.rvinion No. 3 which wits sinid in Pocombor 1966 and complotoly 

rovioud the prncjct, rcquir,)d an adiitionnl contribution of NCr... 
240,000 bringing thn total Miato rontribution to NrCl.550,n0o. Thin 
revision took intc account th, rhcrtn;u of NWr$35,000 rind npocifiod 
that tho Stato rriak" a tCr,0120,(00 contribution not l%tor thnn January 
31, 1967 with th, ri:maining 21-55,000 tc b paid in 1] rutithly Install­

monts during 1967. Tho stt(. financinl difficultion crntitnud dluring 

- 12 ­



1967 and no contributions wore mado until July, whon NCr$106,599.36
 

from Federal Education Funds was made available for the construction
 
of schools undor tho project agreement. An additional contribution
 

of NCr$148,0OO was made in October, 1967 leaving an outstanding
 

balance of NCr$20,400.64 to be contributed by tho Stato. NEAO/Ed
 

officials have informod us that this situation has boon discussed
 

informally with tho State Secretary of Education and an official
 
letter indicating this position will be forwarded to the State.
 

4. SUDT)NE Contribution 

SUDENE pledgod a contribution of NCr$l0O,OO0 to the project
 
to bo used primarily for the training of personnel and investmonts
 

in physical facilities. SUDN" fulfilled its commitment by releasing
 

NCrI83,333.33 on December 31, 1964 and NCr$16,666.67 on December 20,
 

1965. Those funds wore properly deposited in a separatc account with
 

Banco do Nordosto do Brasil in ITatnl. As of April 30, 1968,the on­
tire contribution of NCr3100,O00 plus interest earned on deposits of
 

NCr$70.17 had boon used for the purposes stated in the ProAg.
 

5. CONTAP Contribution 

Revision No. 4 to the project agreement which was signed on
 

March 27, 1967 provided for a NCr372,080 contribution by CONTAP to
 

purchase additional equipment and teaching matorials. On December
 
27, 1967 the sum of NCr50,284 was rccoived from CONTAP and deposited 

in a special account in the Banco do 'stadc do lio Grando do Norto. 

As of April 30, 3968, nono cf thoso funds havo boon expended although 
bids for the purchase of the equipment havo boon obtained and are 

awaiting apprcval. 

6. Utilization of Funds
 

Our oxaminatinn disclosod that through April 30, 1968, SEC7RN 
had expended a total of NCrZ3,269,736.49 in the project as shown in 

the Schodulo of Sourco and Application rf Funds which ic included as 

Exhibit A of thin report. This schedule is r consolidaticn of a 
monthly "Statement cf Accountn" pruparod by SEC"RN which is a broak­
down of till xponno charged against prrjuct funds by acoounting 

classification of sourco. Wu mado no attompt to vorify tho accuracy 

- 13 ­

http:NCrZ3,269,736.49
http:NCr$70.17
http:NCr$16,666.67
http:NCrI83,333.33
http:NCr$20,400.64
http:NCr$106,599.36


oC the propriety of such expenditures since the condition of the
 

basic documents did not make such a determination feasible. In
 

addition this is a function of the SUDENE Audit staff.
 

Our examination did disclose, however, that project funds were
 

not utilized in accordance with terms of the ProAg as revised. With
 

the signing of Revision No. 1 on Aagust 4, 1965, USAID agreed to con­

tributo an additional NCr$1,000,O00 from P.L. 480, Title I, Section
 

104 (o) grant funds for financing the construction of elementary
 

schools and the John F. Konnod$ Inatitute in Natal. On September 9,
 

1965, USAID released NCrS900,OOO of this added contribution. We 

found that no more than NCr$589,725 of this rolease had boon used
 

for the construction of schools. An amount of NCr$196,763 was used
 

to liquidate accounts payable, none of which had previously boon
 

charged to school construction expenditures. An additional sum of
 

NCr$110,175 was applied to S7C7RN administrative expenditures and
 

posted as a State expenditure.
 

An analysis of Txchibit A of this rcport also reveals several
 

probloms concerning the utilization of project funds. "Pirst,it,
 

should be noted that there are total State expenditures of NCrS..
 

710,802 postod against total Stato contributions of NCr$538,850.
 

This indicates that State oxpondituroo oxcoodod State contributions
 

by NCrl7l,952. Wo found that thoso oxcoss Stato oxpondituros wore
 

made possible through tho impropor uso of USAID roloasos, Stato
 

advanocs, contractors doponits and employoos tax withholding funds.
 

As of April 30, 1968 the status of USAID roloasos and oxpendituros
 

was as followos 

Roloases NCr$2,589,816 
Expondituros 2,458 ,96 

Balanco 130,853 

Balanco in Bank Account 113 

USAID funds ohargod to Stato Exponos IICrZ 130,740 
"Un"M MmU*M 

The nocosity for unint IVATT fundii for paying oxpondituros 

properly chargeable to State contributions results from the State's 

failure to release itn own contributinnn on a roular and timely basis. 

- 14 ­



Consequently, SECERN resorted to a continual shifting and juggling
 

of funds from account to account in order to pay current expenditures
 

and *to maintain the education program in the face of serious financial
 

difficulties.
 

Further analysis of Exhibit A discloses not only that the total
 

disbursements of NCr$710,802 charged against State funds exceeds the
 

amounts presently released but that they exceed the total required
 

State contribution of NCr3559,000. The State Secretary of Education
 

now proposes an accouniting adjustment by which construction expend­

itures of NCr3130,740 presently posted against State contributions
 

would be charged against USAID fund releases in order to properly
 

account for undisbursed USAID funds. If this adjustment is made,
 

a summary of the source and utilization of prcjoct funds would bo
 

as follows: State of 

Source USAID/B LGN 

Contribution Rolasod NCr2 458.816 NCr$ 234880 

Application:
 

Classroom Construction 1,118,993 94,494
 
John F. Kennedy Institute 294,509 1,242
 
Administrative Expenses 215,682 439,938
 
All Other Expenses 960.519 44,388
 

TOTAL NCr32 Cr8 62
 

Balance NCr113 NCr$41,212
 

This summary reveals that oven if this accounting adjustment is
 

made, the State contributions will not have boon utilized in accord­

ance with the ProAg as revised. The State has continually used proj­

oct funds for the payment of administrative expenses to such an ox­

tent that it is impossible to complete construction required under
 

the terms of Rovision 3 without the use of additional funds from
 

other sources.
 

At the time Revision No. 3 was signed on Docombcr 7, 1966, it
 

was determined that a total of NCr1536,284 would be required to oem­

ploto 5 largo schools at the municipalities of Alexander, Antonio
 

Martins, Almino Alfonsp, Patd, and Apodf as well as the kindergarten
 

building at the John F. Konnody Institute. The amounts for the con­

- 15 ­



struotion wore to bo dorivod from the following sources:
 

Unroloasod USAID Contribution NWr 228,404
 
Unroloasod Stato Contribution 285,000
 
Bank Account Balances 3,378
 
Spocial State Commitment 19,502
 

TOTAL NMr$53624
 

However, as of Docembor 31, 1966, the SECFRN Statomont of Accounts
 

disclosod that exponditures of NCr3422,188 including NCrZ374,170
 

charged to administrative oxponsos had already boon charged against
 

State contributions. Consoquontly, thoro was only a balanco of
 

NCr$136,811 which could be usod for construction purposos as shown
 

bolow: 

Total State Contributions Roquirod NCr559,000 

Total EXponses charged -
Classroom Construction 
Administrativo 
Othor 

12/31/66: 
2,422 

374,170 
45,596 422,188 

Balanco Availablo for Construction 136,812 

Balanco Roquirod by Rovision Nc. 3 285,000 

Funding Doficioncy NCr3148 

Whilo this funding doficiency of NCr$148,188 had not boon re­

loasod as a Stato contribution, it had boon committod for other ex­

penditures and Stato contributions had to be usod to liquidate ac­

counts payable including the NCr$130,741 cf USAID funds usod for
 

Stato oxpondituros. NEAO/Ed should havo boon aware of this problem
 

when the 3rd Revision was written no that roalintic plans for fi­

nancing thD romaining constructi-n cculd have boon formulated.
 

SUDENE's rosponsibilitos as outlined in Section III A of the 

projoct agreement includo the follnwing, "4) ....... and oxorciso 

the following controls: acccunting; ensuring the prcpor use of 

funds; .o.." 

In addition, the proceduron for the advance of funds by USAID/B
 

wore outlined in Socticn III D of the agreement and road as follows#
 

Of2) Further advances, as funds are noodcd fcr 3 months oporations,
 

basod on written requests frcm the State cf Ric, Grando do Nor­

to will be submitted to SUDENE3 for its approval and submision
 

- 16 ­



to USAID/B, for USAID/B considoration and approval, Those 

requests shall contains (a) detailed information regarding 

the usc of funds previously made availablo with tho documents 

needed to prove expenditures, (b) a statomont of tho extent 

of progress in completing the projoct, (c) a description of 

any changes in the estimated costsp and (d) the projectod use 

of funds for the succeeding 3 months period." 

Our oxamination disclosed that SUDENE has not offoctivoly and 

timely fulfillod those rosponsibilities of onsuring the proper use 

of funds by reviowing the dccumonts proving expenditures and the 

use of funds provicusly made available to the prcjoct. Wo wore in­

formed by the SUDENP Audit toam in our joint audit, that rwing to 

the pressure of workload and tho lack cf qualifioc perscnnel, the 

SUDT' Audit Division had made no reviews cf the prjoct since cur 

prior audit in 1964 and that verificaticn of oxpondituros by exami­

nation cf supporting dccumrnt- frr the past 3 years had nct boon 

initiatod until February 1967 ur,n USAID/B/CONT notification that 

the present audit was being initiated. The cnly acticn taken has 

boon an occasicnal analysis of the SECERN Statement cf Accounts by 

the Assistant Manager cf the SUDF2E Audit staff for purposes of 

dotermining remaining balances. 

The NEAO informed us that while the SUDV Audit Division 

suffers from an obvious shortage of stnff, it has developed a groat 

deal in recent ycars, making significant inprcvronnt with regard to 

standardizing and strcamlining its controls, pr(ocduros and schedules 

for vorificaticn of the application cf funds on the part of the im­

plementing agencies. For oxamplo, SUDNE has prepared a crnonlidatod 

"Manual Ordor on Acc,'unting Systoms and Pr codurron, Chart ( f Accounts, 

and Rondcring of Accunts" which was printtd in Jnnur.ry 1968 and dis­

tributod to all agencies implenontii-g projoct,.gTnnto. NEAO fools 

that this is a vory crnnondr.blo at(.p, indicating ,UD:'V'n nurious 

proccupnticn in attnpting to p,,rfr-rr the cntr,'ling funotirna vontod 

en thorn by prrcjoct rxoo:b;,Jntn. 

- 17 ­

http:Jnnur.ry


However, it appears that up to the date of our audit, neither
 

SUDENF nor the NMAO Education Division has provided effective fi­

nancial and verification controls of previous project expenditures
 

and it is our opinion that the question of improper utilization of
 
project funds mentioned above is in part related to SUDENF's failure
 

to execute these responsibilities and to follow prescribed procedures
 

for reloasos of funds. If SUDEE is incapable of providing the proper
 

controls and expendituro verification, it will be necessary for the
 

NEAO Education Division to implement additional control procedures
 

over USAID funds. 

RECOM 4 NDATION No. 1 

The USAID/B N7 /Education Division prior to 

further release of USAID funds should (a) 

discuss with SUDINE officials the lack of
 

accounting controls and expenditure vori­

fication in order to determine ways in which
 

this deficiency can bo correctod, and (b)
 

roquiro SUDENE to complete tho vcrificntion 

of all oxpondituros and certify to USAID/B
 

that all prior releases have boon used in 

accordance with torms of tho Project Agroe­

mont as revised.
 

(The NEHR office in responding to our draft report stated that 

they wore not in agreement with Rocommondation No. I because they 

fool that the wording would in offect mcan the tormination of the 

Rio Grando do Norto Education Program. The NHR office stated that 
it would officially roquost SUDENE to complete tho romaining vori­

fication on all project oxponditures no this proc~duro in possiblo 

under the ProAg. However, based on thoir knowledge of tJJDT74,'o 

oporaticna they fool this request will roquiro an unduly long poriod 

of time to complete. Sinco th',y fool that th drnft audit report 

disclosod no evidonco of wrong doing, thanother faulty bookkeeping, 

they wish to maintain the training cloment of th(. program during th 

completion of the SUDENR vorification proceduro.) 

- 18 ­



B. PROJECT PROGRESS
 

I. Sphool Construction 

a. General
 

The prior audit report disclosed that as of December
 

31, 1964 construction of 149 schools with 233 classrooms had been
 

initiated and 10 of these schools had been completed. Since then,
 
the major activities of the project have been directed toward the
 

completion of those schools. Revision No. 3 specifically dosignated
 

120 schools for completion with project funds. As of our review 119
 
schools had been completed. We also found that the John P. Kennody 

Institute of Education has 4 buildings completed; a senior normal
 

school, an elementary school, an industrial orts shop and a physics
 
and biology laboratory building. The only construction not completed
 

in accordance with Revision No. 3 was a large 6 room school in the
 
municipality of Patd on which only foundation work had boon completed
 

and the kindergarten building at tho John F. Kennedy Institute on
 

which all work was stopped in 1966 duo to lack of funds. The kinder­

garton buil.ing is approximatoly 40 per cont complete. The remain­

ing 29 schools originally started have nothing more than foundation
 

Work completed.
 

Bids for the construction of the olomontary schools wore originally
 
lot to 5 construction firmn and the municipality of Aroia Branca. Con­

tracts wore signed on a unit price basis accordinr to the specifi­
cations and location of onch school and tho total contract price for 
the 149 schools amounted to UCr$539,195.38 in 1963. The SECERN State­

mont of Accounts disclosed that a trtal (.f NCrtp,247,06.08 had boon 

charged against nohcolrom conntructicn an of April 30, 1968. Thin 

oxcoaasivo increase is duo mainly to inflationary fact,-rn ngravatod 

by onstruotion dolays since cntrnctn for in­ocnntruction fllcwLd 
creased cont based cn a mcnthly "ccnntructin ind-x" rofl .cting the 
addod coats duo to inflation. Hcwv,r, thi. failuro rf tho Stato to 

provide timely contributionn to tho prjoct dolayud construction and 

contributed directly to inornnucd ornstruction corst. 

-19 ­

http:NCrtp,247,06.08
http:UCr$539,195.38


Our 'xamination included a review of the SECERN construction
 

files in order to determine how such increased construction costs
 

were computed and to reconcile individual school contract costs with
 

total construction costs reported by SJCEnN. Wo found that these
 

files were incomplete and in such a state of confusion that in no
 

event could the total cost of individual contracts be accurately
 

determined. In those oopstruction records which were available,
 

thorn appeared to be many inconsistencies in the computation of
 

increased costs based on the monthly construction index and no
 

state officials who could uxplain the method of computing the ad­

justments wore available at the date of our audit. Furthorrmoro1 the
 

concept of maintaining adequate construction cost information is lack­

ing in the SECERN administrative opcration and raies a question as
 

to the adequacy of controls over construction oxpenditures as well as
 

to SUDENE voucher vorification procedures. Weo fool that in order to
 

ensure that there wore no improprieties in the usc , of funds for the
 

construction of schools and to provido a final analysis of schools
 

completed and in use, tho following r:comnondntion is in crdors
 

RECO1114EDATION No, 2
 

(a) Tho USAID/B NETR/ducation Division should 

request the RfrT Stato Socrotnry of Education 

to prepare anl forward to USAID/B a dctailod 

sohoduli of nil now nolhcl2. constructed with 

project funds, inolurlinj- the John F. Kenncdy 

Instituto, showing nru: o, location, numbor of 

classrooms, date compl'c.ted, contract c-.nt, 

oont adjustmont, total cost and trtal oxpundi­

turon tc date. Total .xpunditurot! to (1-to 

should1 be roconcilid to fichorl ccli:itruntion 

oxp(.ndituron. 

(b) The USAID/A KEAOngln ',.rin , Indurtrirl and 

Natural 11c(sourcoon Divii:ion and flum,n Rncuroon 

Divisiren nh(:ud nnalyze: thin tich u'l, to de­

termine tho proprioty P" Lwxpnditurots of 

USAID 	 fundn. The tichAulo will also nervo 

- 20 ­



Recommendation No. 2 (Cont'd)
 

as a guide for follow up action on the cor­

rection of construction deficiencies and the
 

future review of school utilization and
 

maintenance.
 

The State Secretary of Education estimates that completion of
 

the olomentary school building at Patd will cost approximately
 

NCr$79930.52. No ostimatos have boon made of costs to complete the
 

John F. Konnody kindorgarton building. The State is prosontly.vwtt­

ing fcr the final USAID release of construction funds of NCr$,,,,, 
71,533.05 as woll as the remaining State contribution of NCr$.....
 

20,400.64 in order to initiate final work on tho 2 buildings. The
 

balanco noodod to complete those 2 buildings has boon pledged from
 

State and National Education funds. The other 29 schools originally
 

started are expected to be completed as additional State funds be­

come availablo in the future.
 

b. Utilization of Schools
 

With the exception of the John F. Kennedy Institute in
 

Natal all of the schools constructed with project funds are scattered
 

throughout the western part of the State. Our audit plan included
 

end-use obsorvation at a number of those schools for the purpose of
 

chocking on construction, utilization, and maintenance. Unfortuna­

tely, the roads in this section of the Stati h.d boon made impassable 

by seasonal rains and other than th John F. Kennedy Institute, we were 

able to observe only 2 completed schools which worn in the munici­

pality of Patd,. One of those schools was operating and the other 

had boon closed sinco December 1967 when the teacher had loft for 

additional training. No roplacemunt had boon nominated at the date 

of our visit. A re)ptort prepared by SUDMP in April 1968 disclosed 

that 6 of the 121 schocls constructud with prnject funds wore not in 

u000
 

Both schools vinltd r.pponr..d ndvuquntclly plnnnod but poorly con­

structed and maintnine d. They each crnolistod of a classroom, a small 

kitohun nnd indoor toilot facilitior. Howovur, wator pumps had novor 

- 21 ­

http:20,400.64
http:71,533.05
http:NCr$79930.52


been connected and the kitchen and toilet facilities were not in use.
 

One school had holes in the roof and was in noed of interior paint­

ing. Both schools were minim4lly equipped with desks and a blackboard&
 

Our visit to the John F. Kennedy Institute disclosed that the
 

Senior Normal School is operating in the mornings and afternoons and
 

has 460 students enrolled. The elementary school also operates in
 

2 shifts and has 381 students, Elomentary students also make use of
 

the facilities of te industrial arts shops. The physics and biology
 

laboratory building has never boon used duo to a lack of laboratory
 

equipment. As previously statcd, tho kindorgarton building has not
 

boon completed. All buildings appear to be adequately constructed
 

and aro well locatcd on a campus style site which provides a pleasing
 

appearance.
 

RECOMMNDATION No. 3
 

The USAID/B NlMM/Education Division should
 

discuss with the State Socrotary of Education
 

the importance of providing equipment for the
 

laboratory building. A commitment of State
 

funds for this purpose should be givon top
 

priority,
 

o. Maintonanco
 

Under the project agruemnt, the State agreed to main­

tain and repair all equipment, construction and other facilities. At 

the present time thoro in no adoquato maintenance program for State 

schools bocaune of a lack of funds and organization. Th State So­

orotary of Education did inform us, howvrr, that a naintonanoo pro­

gram for all State schools, including those built with USAID funds, 

is being dcvolopod to carry out ropaire according to a program of 

priority, taking into considoration the dogrc- and urgoncy of ropair, 

the location of the school, etc. Funds to d.fray such conto arc ex­

pected to be made available by the State. 

A list of all repairs ncodod by the 120 nchools built with 

project funds was drawn up and subnitted to NEHR/,1. Piano for com­

plating those ropnirs are boing fori.,ulatud and will be put into of­

foot if and when funds bocono available. 

- 22 ­



2. Renovation of Classrooms
 
The prior audit reported a total of 316 schools were to
 

be renovated with project funds. At that time a total of 124 schools
 

with 195 classrooms had been restored at a total cost of NCr$334,188.
 

Due to a shortage of funds, first priority was given to now classroom
 

construction and the restoration program was gradually terminated. As
 
of April 30, 1968f SECRN records show a total of NCr$366,179°43 had 

been o..ponded in the renovation of 246 old clasorooms. 

3. Training 

SECERN rocords disolosod a total of NCrS212,829.05 had boon 

oxpondod for training and oducation purposos as outlinod bolows 

Training ITCr$210,639.57
 
Scholarships 12,189e48
 

TOTAL NCr212 .
 

An important objoctivo of tho projoct wan the training of lay­

toaohors during school vacatirno. Thin trainin(T covorod 3 conno­

cutivo vacation puri,le anI SECETiN rocords nhcwod thc following num­

bor of tonchorn had complotod tho total cournoi 

(a) Startod in 19t;3 and complotod January 1965 642 
(b) Startcd in January 1964 and complotod Juno 1965 685
 

(c) Startod in Juno 1964 and ccrriplotod Do combor 1965 573 
TOTAL 1.9OO 

.4222 

Another 655 t.ch,,rs had oomplutod thu sf.crnd ntop of tho train­
ing ocurso an of July 1966. Thw 3rd ntup of thin courso in uxpootod 
to bo admnritorod whon funds bc.)ccn avtilablu. 

Othur training includud nhort c, urnun f'r 300 adult jduontirn 
inntructrrL, general prrfosnnionnl tratnin, fr 4 tor.chinp nupc.rvinor 
in a spoonl 8 wuok c urro in (orI, lI'rizonto qrid i'pu'in] nubj ,ct 
ccurnun frr 36 nupcrvtnorn in tth(.r prto of l':'.uzi . 

The proviu audit roprrted that thu onr1pnipn tc r,.duco ll­
toracy hnd bcon tormtnntod lu t ,- ndv,;rna publi,'ity vW11n the pronont 
Fudoral g vornmont trok (,vur rn Alrtl 1, 1964. N further .0undo hovo 
boon oxpondod in thin 1rri-rnm nino thr.t tino. 

- 23 ­

http:ITCr$210,639.57
http:NCrS212,829.05


In addition, USAID/B defrayed the training exponseo and inter­

national travel costs of 13 participants to tho Unitod Statos and
 

ono to Moxico from non-projoot sourcos. Of thoso rocoiving partici­

pant training, 11 are still working in tho Dopartmont of Education
 

of the Stato of Rio Grando do Norto°
 

4. Equipmont 

Tho prior audit roport disclosod that SECERN maintainod
 

porpotual invontory control cards for all non-oxpondablo oquipmont
 

showing a doscription of tho itom, number, dato of purchaso, cost
 

and location. At that timo, SECERN also agroed to ostablish an
 

oquipmont lodger which would act as a control account for tho
 

proporty cards. Rocommondation No. 5 of that ropcrt roquostod
 

NME/Ed to inform SECERN of tho nocosslty cf taking at loast an
 

annual physical invontcry of oquipmont.
 

During our audit wc woro unabl(. to locucLo any of tho aforo­

montionod control rocords. '-o woro informond that whcn tho SECERN
 

organization was phasod cut in 1967 tio Stato Socrotary of Education
 

authcrizod tho trannfor cf all oquipmont to his (officoand othor
 

oducaticnal institutes throughout tho Stato. Wo woro supplipd with
 

a list of items ouppcsodly transforrd in this manner but having no
 

invontory rocords to which tho lint could bo rcccncilod it was of
 

littlo vnluu. In addition, no cc.t figuros w ur includod. Wu mado
 

no furthor offort t. roconcilc quipmnt invontcrion. Duo to this 

comploto lack rf contrcl ovur tho purchaov and dinpwriticn of n sub­

stantial amrunt 6,f equipmont, tho frllrwing rucrmmcndation is madeu 

RIOECLIR DATION U(. 4 

Tho USAID/B NE IR/F4 shruld r,;quoot th, 3tnt 

Qoorotnry of FAuoaticn t- Instruct hi:n puracn­

nol tr l"cato thu minsing invent-ry ruccrdut cr 

rocnntruct th, invntrry frrm th,, nc.runting 

roords. In thj ov.lnt rnob fil )n ,rorfIund, all 

orntrcl cardn hvuld !,.b-rught up tr dntu nhrw­

ing now It catin rnd tvan,,f,,r tioth rivati, n. A 

dotailod lint rf all ,qutpmtit ,hul thtn bo pro­

parod with a acpy boin f(rwnrdod t( UrAID/1/N?.AO and 
SUMEtE. - 24 ­

http:UrAID/1/N?.AO


5. Vehicles
 

The original project agreement authorized tho purchase of
 
20 vehicles from project funds for use in the program. The prior
 

audit report disclosed that SECP N had actually purchased 29 vehicles,
 

the cost of which !,ad all been charged against USAID contributions.
 

SUDEN! was supposedly disallowing the costs attributable to the 9 ad­

ditional vehicles but we wore informed that the issue had never been
 

settled and no adjustments had boon made to the account. As of April
 

30P 1968, the SECERN Statement of Accounts showed total vohiclo costs
 

of NCr$59,675.58 had boon charged against USID roloasos. Our analysis
 

of this account ro"oalod that this total included some oporating and
 

maintonanco expenses as well as several amounts which shold have boon
 

charged to other accounts.
 

We also found that SECERN had sold 10 vohiclos in Juno 1965 and
 

had purchased 2 now vehicles with the proceeds. A second sale of 7
 

vohiclos took place in February 1967 and loft a balance of 14 vehicles,
 

All purchase and salos wore chargod or croditod to tho vohiclo account.
 

Neither sale of vehicles was authorized by SUDENP cr USAID.
 

No adequate inventory records on the vehicles are presently being
 

maintained. A physical inventory taken at the time of our audit ao­

counted for only 9 of the romaining 14 vehicles.
 

R COMENDATION N1o. 5 

The USAID/B NErifi/Ed should (n) roqueot the State 

Superintendent of Schools to prepare and submit 

to USAID/B a detailed schedule listing vehicles
 

purchased, vohiolos sold, and the location of the 

remaining 14 vohiolos. The sohodulo should in­

elude the dnte of purchase and salo, make and typo, 

serial number, cost and solling price, (b) supply 

SUDINE with a copy of this sichedulo and request 

SUDENE to analyze all chargo to the 'iccount and 

to take action to disallow any nxpondituron which 

aro not properly chargeable to project funds, and 

- 25 ­

http:NCr$59,675.58


Reoommendation No. 5 (Cont'd) 

(o) in the event of non-accountability of the
 

vehicles, institute claim for refund action in
 

accordance with the terms of the ProAg.
 

C. ARCHITECTURAL AND ENINEERING CONTRACT SERVICE 

In accordance with the project agreement, contract No. AID/la-159
 

(Brazil) was signed on January 23, 1964 between USAID and the architec­

tural and engineering firm of Norman M. Giller and Associates. The
 

contractors' responsibilities included inspection and approval of all
 

school building sites, review and approval of all plans and spocifi­

cations, advice to Brazilian agencies in the selection, nogctiation
 

and award pf all construction contracts and approval of all contracts
 

and awards. The original contract oxnired on January 31, 1966 and a
 

second contract, No. AID/la-379 (Brazil), was signed with the same
 

firm on March 4, 1966 to continue tho work on tho project. On the
 

expiration of this second contract in Soptombor, 1966, it was felt
 

that the contractors' services could no longer be adequately utilized
 

duo to the unprogressivo state of the construction work. Consequently,
 

the contractors departed Brazil The engineering responsibilities wore
 

assumed by the NEAO Enginoor, Industry and Natural RosourcG.; Division 

(NEEIN) . 
Wo made no oxamination of the above listed contracts but did
 

review reports prepared by Oillor & Associatos. Dui.ing the timo
 

Gillor was associated with the project some 14 progronn reports wore
 

prepared and a final supplementary report consisting of project pro­

gross to August 31,.1966 wan submittod. We f)und thoe reportn sa­

tisfaotory in scope. Howovor, we aro of the cpinion that the un­

satisfactory record of construction complotion can bu attributod in
 

part to SECERN failure to take advantage of the tochnical advice and 

practical oxporiono available from Oillor & Asooiatoi. At the begin­

ning of the program there wore difficulticn between =C711 rnd the con­

tractors duo to the fact that the Stat govornmont had not boon con­

oultod prior to the signing of the Gillor contract and the norvice
 

wont beyond those onvisioned in tho project agroomont.
 

- 26 ­



Although many of these difficulties were subsequently overcome we
 
found, for examplep engineering reports by Giller which indicated 

that SECMN continued to make final payments to contractors evon
 

though work had not been unconditionally accepted by Giller. A
 

closor working rolationship would have boon advantagoous to all
 

parties concornod.
 

Do REPORTING
 

We found that reporting on tho financial progross of tho proj­
oct was completely inadequate. Although tho project agreement did
 

not explicitly describe the typo of reports to be submitted by the 
Stato, the general procoduros outlined for the release of funds by
 
USAID roquirod detailed information regarding the use of funds pro­

viously released and a statement on the extent of progress of tho
 
project to be submitted quarterly to SUDEN for its approval and
 

submission to USAID/B.
 

Wo found that the NPAO Education Division's files contained only
 
3 reports from SECERN covering the period under examination. Thoso
 

reports wore a simple listing of expenses by category and in one case
 
roprosented ostimatud costs versus actual expenditures. The NUAO
 

Education Division records show that all of those reports -woro con­

sidorod inadequate but we found no 
evidence that follow-up action
 

rosulted in improved reporting by the State. It appears that the
 

NEAO 1ducation Diviicn relied on SUDME to monitor the financial
 
aspocts of tho projoct through its syst, of oxpondituro vurifi­

cation roquircd by the project agroo:ncnt.
 

In addition to the roporta mentionod abovo, the State submitted
 
a monthly Statonont of Accounts which showed total 
rocoipt. and ox­
pondituron to date. liz)wovor, such statunonts woro not submitted on 

a rogular basis and woro gonora.lly 3 to 4 montias in arruars. If 
thoso statamonts boen nnalyzed by the N1AOhad properly b:ducaticn 

Divinion, it would have boon nrtcd thot the Stito was doviating in 
tho utilizntion of U2AID/3 fund i frm claorcr-m c~nntruction to admin­
istrative uxpnvo.n dincusisd ri A. of report.an i "ootion 6 this Wo 

fool that if n pr.pjr roporting nchodu]o had bocn sot up and compliod 

- 27 ­



with from the beginning of the program, a more realistic evaluation
 

of program activities would have been achieved.
 

The NEAO Education Division has recently initiated new proce­

dures for the implementation and control of all reports and plans
 

required to be submitted by all Northeast States currently receiving
 

USAID funds for education projects. Our analysis indicates that if
 

such procedures are properly followed, the project reporting require­

monts will be properly implemented. Consequontly we are making no
 

recommendations.
 

E. PUBLICITY AND MARKING 

We contacted the United States Information Service (USIS), Re-. 

cifo, for information concerning the publicity given to the project. 

We found that the project had rocoived pross coverage in Natal and 

Recife, ospocially when USAID funds were released, and the Alliance
 

for Progress participation was clearly identified.
 

The prior audit report disclosed that signs showing the Alliance
 

for Progress symbols had not boon installed and maintained at school
 

construction sites and recommended compliance with this requirement.
 

During our examination we wore informed that 30 signs denoting Al­

liance for Progress participation had recently boon purchased but
 

had not yet boon installed at schools constructed. We noted that
 

no signs wore displayod at the 2 schools visited in the municipality
 

of Patd. 

fECOFNDATION Nlo. 6 

The USAID/B NEHR/,ducation Division should 

initiate follow-up action with the State
 

to see that all schools constructod with
 

USAID funds are properly identified with
 

the Alliance for Progress signs.
 

- 28 ­



EXHIBIT A 

SOURCE AND APPLICATION OF FUNDS 

April 30, 1968 

State of
 
SOURCE USAID/B NT AL 

Contributions Received 2.587.945.96 
538.599.36 100.000.00 3.226.545.32
 
Interest Earned 1.870.15 
 250.63 70.17 2.190.95
 

Total ................ 2.589.816.11 538.849.99 100.070.17 
3.228.736.27
 
=aUnmmm Mmmunn=Mwm mmaniumwul *uuiuummmml 

APPLICATION
 

Classroom Construction 
 988.252.83 225.233.68 33.597.57 1.247.084.08
 
J.F.K. Institute Construction 294.508.50 
 1.241.70 - o - 295.750.20
 
Primary School Restoration 366.179.43 156.65 3.003.85 369,339.93
 
Administrative Expenses 215.681.55 439.937.75 6.837.21 662.456.51
 
Training 153.211.84 3.194.04 54.233.69 210.639.57
 
Scholarships 6.685.47 
 3.204.92 2.299.09 12.189.48 
Literacy Campaign 42.471.17 2.253.44 - o - 44.724.61 
Re-equip CEPE 20.472.76 16.116.91 - o - 36.589.67 
Re-equip Primary Schools 67.806.74 369.70 - o - 68.176.44 
Classroom Equipment 206.266.24 5.279.59 - o * 211.545.83 
Vehicles 59.675.18 - o - - o . 59.675.18 
Regional Normal Schools 12.658.54 320.12 " o f 12.978.66
 
Miscellaneous & Sundry 25,093.02 13.493.31 - o - 38.586.33 

Total .............. 2.458.963.27 99.971.41
710.801.81 3.269.736.49
 
numamnuuann 
 manunmumi wnmW=wm *U"SUsnnmin
 

Balance 130.852.b4 (171.951.82) 98.76 (41.000.22) 
Balance in Bank Accounts 112.68 19.158.07 - o - 19.270.75 

Short (Overexpenditure) 130.740.16 (191.109.89) 98.76 (60.270.97)
 
nmmu m
2mm9umuu. 
 sn *inmn 

- 29 ­

http:60.270.97
http:191.109.89
http:130.740.16
http:19.270.75
http:19.158.07
http:41.000.22
http:171.951.82
http:130.852.b4
http:3.269.736.49
http:710.801.81
http:99.971.41
http:2.458.963.27
http:38.586.33
http:13.493.31
http:25,093.02
http:12.978.66
http:12.658.54
http:59.675.18
http:59.675.18
http:211.545.83
http:5.279.59
http:206.266.24
http:68.176.44
http:67.806.74
http:36.589.67
http:16.116.91
http:20.472.76
http:44.724.61
http:2.253.44
http:42.471.17
http:12.189.48
http:2.299.09
http:3.204.92
http:6.685.47
http:210.639.57
http:54.233.69
http:3.194.04
http:153.211.84
http:662.456.51
http:6.837.21
http:439.937.75
http:215.681.55
http:369,339.93
http:3.003.85
http:366.179.43
http:295.750.20
http:1.241.70
http:294.508.50
http:1.247.084.08
http:33.597.57
http:225.233.68
http:988.252.83
http:3.228.736.27
http:100.070.17
http:538.849.99
http:2.589.816.11
http:2.190.95
http:1.870.15
http:3.226.545.32
http:100.000.00
http:538.599.36
http:2.587.945.96


EXHIBIT B
 

SUMMARY OF RECOWmENDATIONS 

Number Page 

The USAID/B NEHR/Bducation Division prior to 
further release of USAID funds should (a) 
discuss with SUDENE officials the lack of ac­
counting controls and expenditure verification 
in order to determine ways in which this defi­
ciency can be corrected, and (b) require SUDENE 
to complete the verification of all expenditures 
and certify to USAID/B that all prior roleaseos 
havo boon used in accordance with terms of the 
Project Agroemont as revised. 18 

2 (a) The USAID/B NEHR/Education Division should 
request the RGN State Secretary of Education to 
proparo and forward to USAID/B a detailed schedule 
of all now schools constructed with project funds, 
including the John F. Kennedy Institute, showing 
name, location, number of classrooms, dato com­
plated, contract cost, cost adjustment, total cost 
and total expenditures to date. Total expenditures 
to date should be reconciled to school construction 
expenditures. 20 

(b) The USAID/B/NEAO Mnginooring, Industrial and 
Natural Rosourcos Division and Human Resources 
Division should analyze this schedule to determine 
the propriety of oxpendituros of USAID funds. The 
schedule will also servo as a guido for follow-up 
action on the corroction of construction dofioi­
oncios and the future review of school utilization 
and maintonanco. 20 

3 The USAID/B NEHR/P~uoation Division should discuss 
with the State Secretary of Education the importance 
of providing equipmcnt for the laboratory building. 
A commitment of State funds for this purpooo should 
be givon top priority. 22 

4 The USAID/B NEHR/Educatirn Division should roquoit 
the State Secretary of Education to instruct his 
personnel to locate the missing inventory rocords 
or reconstruct the inventory from the accounting 
records. In the event such files are found, ill 
control cards should be brought up to date shcw­
ing now location and transfor authorization. A 
dotailod list of all oquipmont should than be pro­
parod with a copy being forwarded to USAID/B/NrhO 
and SUDENE. 

- 30 -



1MIBIT B (Cont' d) 

SUIIY OF RUC O .1iDATIONS 

Numbor Pago 

5 The USAID/B NMRR/Education Division should (a) 
request the Stato Suparintondont of Schools to 
proparo and submit to USAID/B a dotailod schodulo 
listing vehicles purohasod, vohicles sold, and 
tho location of tho romaining 14 vohiclos. Tho 
schodulo should include the date of purchaso and 
sale, make and typo, sorial numbor, cost and soll­
ing prico, (b) supply SUDEE with a copy cf this 
schedulo and request SUDENE to analyzo all chargos 
to tho account and to tako actien to disallow any 
expenditures which are not properly chargoablo to 
project funds, and (c) in the ovont of non-accounta­
bility of the vohiolon, inatituto claim for rofund 
otion in accordanco with the torms of tho ProAg. 25 

6 The USAID/B NEMr/Education Division should initiate 
follow-up action with the State to see that all 
schools constructed with USAID funds are properly 
identifiod with the Alliance for Progress signs. 28 

- 31 ­



EXHIBIT C
 

DISTRIBUrION OF 
REPORT ON EXAMINATION 

No. 16/69 
COPY No. 

Minister William A. Ellis, Director, United States Agency 
for International Development Mission to Brazil 1
 

Dr. Herman Kleine, Deputy Mission Director (DOOM) - USAID/B 2
 

State Department - The Honorable J.K. Mansfield, Inspector
 

State Department - Mr. Jack B. Kubish, Country Director ­

USAID/B/NEAO - Office of Human Resources, Education Branch
 
(NEHRIED) 


Mr. Shepard J. Hollander, Associate Director (HEAD) - USAID/B/NEAO 3
 

General of Foreign Assistance (IGA) 4
 

Office of Brazil Affairs (ARA/BR) 5
 

AID/W - Executive Director (ARA-LA/14T/EX) 6- 7
 

AID/W - Office of the Controller, Audit Division (C/AUD) 8
 

AID/W - Director, Inspections and Investigations Staff (IIS) 9
 

USAID/B - Evaluations Officer (OPEV) 10
 

USAID/B - Assistant Director for Program (ADPR) 11
 

USAID/B - Office of Management (ADMG/GEX/?MK) 12
 

USAID/B - Office of Human Resources (HRO) 13
 

14 - 15 

USAID/B/NEAO - Office of Engineering, Industry and Natural
 
Resources (NEIN) 
 16
 

USAID/B/NEAO - Program Staff (NEPS) 
 17
 

USAID/D - Director's Special Assistant (DSA) 18
 

USAID/D - Audit Division (COAD) 23 - 28
 

in the Office of the Controller, Audit Division (COAD), USAID/B.
 

USAID/B - Office of Special Assistant for Information (DSAI) 19
 

USAID/B - Office of the Controller (CONT) 20
 

USAID/B/NEAO - Office of the Controller (NECO) 21
 

USAID/B - Controller's Official File Copy 22
 

.EA: All audit work papers are attachud to Copy No. 23 which is on file
 

- 32 ­



EXHIBIT D
 

ACTIVITY IDEWTIFICATION IN U-425 REPORT 

1. 	Not Identified in U-425 Report - Audit Plan for FY 1968
 

as audit work substantially completed on June 30, 1968.
 

2. Dollar Value Audited (in thousands): 

P.L. 480 Title I Section 104 (e) Grants NCr$2.661 (U.S. equivalent 
$832.00 !/) 

P.L. 480 Title I Section 104 (g) Loans NCr$ 250 (U.S. equivalent 
$ 77.00 !/) 

3. Nan-Nonth. Expended:
 

U.S. 2.0
 

Local 1.5
 

/ At June 30, 1968 rate of NCr$3.2 to each $1.00.
 

- 33 ­


